Rule 2.46

fa) Inaert tfull name(s) and
address{es) of the
administrator(s)

*Delete as applicable

(b} Inscrt details of place of
meeting

(c) Insert details of meeting

*Delete as applicable

(d) Give details of the
modifications (if any)

{e} Insert time and date of
adjourned meeting

(1) Details of other resolutions
passed

Form 2.23B
Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of result of meeting of
creditors

2.23B

Name of Company Company number

Country Foods Limited

05592910

in the Court case number
High Court of Justice Chancery Division

Manchester District Registry 2169 of 20006

|full name of court]

I/'We (ay _Dermot Justin Power and Toby Scott Underwood of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester, M2 1WE

hereby report that * a meeting / an-adjourned-meeting of the creditors of the above company

was held at

(b)_ Comumercial Buildings 11-15 Cross Street Manchester .

On (¢} _6 February 2007 at which:

*1. Proposals / revised propessls-were approved.

*2. Proposals / revised-propesals were modified and approved

Modifications made to the proposals are as follows:

d) _Pre-appointment fees shall rank as an unsecured claim against the Company
and the exit route will be Ligquidation, even if there will be no return to unsecured creditors.

*3 The-preposals were rejected.
*4. The-meetng-was-adjourned-to(e
*5, Otherresolutions(f)

QT

COMPANIES HOUSE




Form 2 238 continued
The date for automatic end to administration is 5 December 2007

"Delete as applicable A creditors’ committee * was / was not formed,

. \

Signed \ > ! /’ -

(ifsigningonbehalfd‘f‘{ppointoriﬁd—\at Capgafly
~

e.g. director/splicitor)

Dated

"Delete as applicuble A copy of the *exiginal-propesals / modified proposals / revised-propesals is attached for those

who did not receive such documents prior to the meeting.

Contact details:

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street,

You do not have to give any contact information in
the box opposite but if you do. it will help Companies

llouse to contact you if there 1s a query on the form. Manchester, M2 133D, .
The contact information that you give wiil be visible Our Ref

ot / . -
to searchers of the public record HrRe tp/rpinc/2610/C15 Tel 0161 817 7500

DX Number DX Exchange

hen you have completed and signed this form please send it to the Registrar of Companies at:
ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff

. COMPANIES HOUSE




In the High Court of Justice No 2169 of 2006
Chancery Division
Companies Court
In the Matter of Country Foods Limited
and
In the Matter of the Insolvency Act 1986

Notice of the Result of Meeting of Creditors
Pursuant to Rule 2.46 Insolvency Rules 1986 I report as follows:
The Joint Administrators' proposals were approved as follows;

a) The Joint Administrators' should continue to manage the Company’s atfairs and
realise assets in accordance with objective 2 as the statutory purpose of the
Administration.

b) To exit the Administration by way of either a Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation
and that Dermot Justin Power and Toby Underwood will be Joint Liquidators or
the Joint Administrators petition for the compulsory winding up of the
Company.

c) The remuneration of the Joint Administrators since the 6 December 2006 on the
basis of time properly spent by their staff in attending to matters arising in the
Administration based on time costs from 6 December 20006 of £41,432.20.

d) The Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from liability, pursuant
to paragraph 98 of schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, in respect of any
action of each or both of them as Administrators 14 days after the cessation of
their appointment as Administrators.

e) No creditors committee was appointed.

f) Modifications to the proposals were approved as follows:

i} Pre-appointment fees shall rank as an unsecured claim against the
Company.
2} The exit route will be Liquidation, even if there will be no return to

unsecured creditors.

Date: 6 February 2007

tp/rp/mc/26 10/C15/A0




IBDO

Country Foods Limited
In Administration

Statement to Creditors pursuant to Rule
2.33 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 and
Statement of Proposals under Paragraph 49
of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP



B D O Country Foods Limited
23 January 2007
N
TABLE OF CONTENTS
Section Page
1 INTRODUCTION 1

10

EVENTS LEADING UP TO THE APPOINTMENT OF THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS

STATEMENT OF AFFAIRS AND STATUTORY INFORMATION
PRESCRIBED PART
ACHIEVING THE PURPOSE OF THE ADMINISTRATION

MANAGEMENT OF THE COMPANY'S AFFAIRS SINCE THE
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS' APPOINTMENT

EC REGULATIONS ON INSOLVENCY PROCEEDINGS
JOINT ADMINISTRATORS’ REMUNERATION
POSSIBLE OUTCOMES FOR THE COMPANY AND CREDITORS

STATEMENT OF PROPOSALS UNDER PARAGRAPH 49 OF
SCHEDULE B1 OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Appendix 1

Statutory Information

Appendix 2

Receipts and Payments Account & Estimated Outcome Statement

Appendix 3

Creditors listing

Appendix 4

Time Cost Analysis, A Creditors’ Guide to Administrators Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP Fee Policy

tp/rp/ne/2610/c6




COUNTRY FOODS LIMITED - IN ADMINISTRATION
Registered No. 05592910
Registered office situated at Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester, M2

1BD

In the Manchester District Registry
2169 of 2006

1

Introduction

This report 1s addressed to the creditors of Country Foods Limited ("the Company")
and incorporates the Joint Administrators' proposals. These proposals are to be
considered by the creditors’ meeting called pursvant to Paragraph 51 of Schedule
B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 to be held at the offices of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP,
Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street, Manchester M2 1BD on 6 February
2007 at 2.00pm.

Creditors may approve the proposals with or without modifications subject to the
Joint Administrators' agreement to any such modifications. If the creditors reject
the Joint Administrators’ proposals a report will be sent to the Manchester County
Court confirming that the creditors have rejected the proposals. The Court may
then discharge the Administration and make consequential directions.
Alternatively, it may adjourn the hearing or make some other Order as it thinks fit.

If the Joint Administrators' proposals are agreed at the meeting of creditors the Joint
Administrators will continue to control the business of the Company to the extent
that it has not been transferred. The Joint Administrators would at some later date
arrange for the Company to exit from the Administration, as agreed by the
creditors. Based on the information presently available and the current situation the
Joint Administrators’ proposal is that the Company proceeds into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation should realisations be sufficient to allow a distribution to
non-preferential creditors. Alternatively, should realisations not be sufficient to
make a distribution to non-preferential creditors, the Administrators will arrange for
the Company to be dissolved.

Events leading up to the Appointment of Joint Administrators

The Company was incorporated on 14 October 2005 as Hamsard 2961 Limited and
acquired the business and assets of Country Foods Limited in Administration from
Grant Thomton on 6 January 2006. Under the terms of the sales contract, the
Company purchased the trading name and was subsequently, re-named Country
Foods Limited on 11 January 2006,

The Directors at the time of my appointment were Ged O'Neill and Simon R M
Phillips who were appointed on the 29 December 2005.

The Company commenced trading upon acquisition from its registered office
address at the leasechold premises situated at Abenbury Way, Wrexham Industriai
Estate. The Company’s principal activities were the preparation of frozen ready
made meals for the airline, retail and care home industries.




CFH Limited is the sole shareholder of the Company, details of which are shown at
appendix 1 of this report. Ultimately the investment for the acquisition of the
business came from Root Capital LLP ("Root"), who have a Debenture dated 24
January 2006 over the Company. In addition Euro Sales Finance Plc ("ESF")
provided working capital facilities in respect of the confidential invoice discounting
facility, stock and asset finance who also have a Debenture dated 24 January 2006.
A deed of priority was granted in favour of ESF.

The nature of the business was of a seasonal nature due to the increased air travel
from April to September. Predominantly the airline and retail sectors accounted for
95% of the Company's tummover of which the airline sector provided greater gross
margins.

No audited accounts have been produced for the Company, although extracts from
the Company’s management accounts can be summarised as follows:

Cumulative to Cumulative to Cumulative to
March 2006 September 2006 October 2006
£000°s £000°s £000°s
Turnover 2,371 9,021 9,891
Gross Profit 332 1,531 1,687
Gross Margin 14% 17% 17%
Operating Profit /
(loss) (571) (1,109) (1,215)
Pre Tax Profit/(Loss) (1,037) (1,845) (1,998)

Management accounts prepared by the Company reported that for the three months
to March 2006 the company generated a turnover of c£2.4m generating an
operating loss of £571k. After accounting for start-up costs and interest the
Company reported a net loss of c£1m. Funding was provided by ESF and £855k
from Root.

The following six months to September 2006 reported an increase in the turnover
due to the increased production in the airline sector. Albeit turnover had increased
the Company was unable to delivery the required margins to generate an operating
profit from its trade. In the nine months to September 2006 turnover was c£9m
generating an operating loss of £1.1m. After accounting for interest and start-up
costs the Company had reported a loss of £1.8m.

Cash flow pressures had begun to affect the Company as no further investment had
been received to fund the losses and the Company's working capital facilities were
at their limit. Revised financial information indicated that the working capital
requirements for the Company was significantly higher than had originally been
anticipated.




Management accounts for the 10 months to October 2006 showed Ilittle
improvement. Given the cashflow pressures the Company could no longer continue
trading without significant cash investment.

As a result of these findings the Directors sought professional advice from BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP.

Forecasts were produced by the Company detailing sales for 2007 could exceed
£12m, however even at this level the Company required immediate funding in
excess of c£500k.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP held a meeting with the Company’s investor Root and the
Directors to establish if a further investment could be achieved. Following this
meeting Root indicated that they would no longer be able to support the Company,
having invested circa £1.4m to date.

Having considered all options available the Directors and Shareholders together
with the secured lenders concluded that the optimum outcome for the Company was
to offer the business and assets for sale on a going concern basis. The decision was
taken to discreetly market the business for sale to be effectively negotiated in
anticipation of the appointment of Administrators by the Directors, with the consent
of the floating charge holders. A notice of intention of Appointment was obtained
and filed in court on 23 November 2006.

Dialogue was held with interested parties with a formal offer received late on
24 November 2006 to purchase the business and assets on a going concem basis
from a venture capital company.

Contracts were issued on 1 December 2006 with a request that completion took
place during the week commencing 4 December 2006. Unfortunately negotiations
proved unsuccessful culminating in the offer being withdrawn on 5 December
2006.

On the 6 December 2006 a Directors application was made for the appointment of
Joint Administrators pursuant to paragraph 22 of Schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 following which Dermot Justin Power and Toby Underwood of BDO
Stoy Hayward LLP were appointed Joint Administrators.

At Appendix 1 is a record of the names of the Company’s directors and company
secretary together with details of their shareholdings.

Statement of Affairs and statutory information

A statement of affairs has not yet been prepared by the directors, but it is hoped that
a summary statement of affairs will be provided in due course. A schedule showing
amounts due to suppliers as at the date of my appointment according to the
Company’s purchase ledger 1s attached at Appendix 3.

Also attached at Appendix 2, is our latest receipts and payments account including
an estimated outcome statement.




6.1

Prescribed Part

Under the provisions of Section 176A of the Insolvency Act 1986 the Joint
Administrators must state the amount of funds available to unsecured creditors in
respect of the prescribed part.

This provision applies where the Company has granted a floating charge to a
creditor after 15 September 2003.

Based on current information we estimate that approximately £49,000 will be made
available to unsecured creditors.

Achieving the purpose of the Administration

The statutory purpose of an administration consists of three objectives, and we now
address the progress that has been made in this respect.

(a) The first objective 1s the rescuing of the company as a going concern. This
objective was not possible to achieve given the significant levels of losses
incurred and creditor levels.

(b)  With regard to the second objective of achieving a better resuit for the
Company's creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were
wound up (without first being in administration). The business and assets of
the Company were sold on a going concern basis following our appointment
(see 6.2) and, therefore, this objective has been achieved.

(¢)  The final objective is realising property in order to make a distribution to
one or more secured or preferential creditors and we can advise that this
objective is also expected to apply.

Management of the Company's Affairs Since the Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Administrators Strategy

As noted above, following a review of the financial information and discussions
with the Directors, Shareholders and secured lenders the preferred route was to
negotiate a sale of the business as a going concern. Unfortunately negotiations
proved unsuccessful and we were unable to perfect a sale of the business as a going
concern prior to our appointment of Administrators.

Following our appointment we reviewed the Company’s position with particular
focus to its financial and resource requirements. This assessment was carried out in
liaison with the management of the Company having regard to the Company's
ongoing business commitments and the anticipated cashflows.

It was apparent that the Company would be unable to trade in Administration given
the lack of funding, arrears of wages and current stock levels. Without any offers
for the business the administrators commenced an orderly wind down of the
Company.




6.2

6.3

Plans were discussed with the Director to reduce the workforce and retain a
skeleton staff of 15 to assist in book debt collection, retention of title claims, sale of
finished goods stock and the orderly shut down of the plant.

In order to preserve the goodwill of the business in the short term and the debtor
ledger we commenced negotiations with the customers for the sale of the finished
goods stock the majority of which was branded. In this period sales of ¢£17,000
were achieved.

Sale of the Business

Following our appointment and just prior to the administrators staff making
redundancies in accordance with the wind down programme discussed above
negotiations recommenced with the venture capital company under the previous
terms and conditions. On 11 December 2006 a going concern sale was achieved to
the venture capital company Hamsard 3033 Limited, a vehicle set-up to purchase
the business and assets. The proceeds of sale are summarised below:

£

Customer Contracts 1
Goodwill 1,000
Intellectual Property 1
Plant 290,000
Stock 240,000
Office Equipment 3,997
Transferred Records 1

535,000

The -consideration in respect of the assets (accepted following advice from our
agents), was paid immediately upon completion.

The purchaser retained all of the Company’s employees and settled salary arrears
for the month of December which has resulted in the avoidance of employees’
preferential claims in the Administration of approximately £94,000.

Under the terms of the sale agreement, it is also the responsibility of the purchaser
to deal with all retention of title and other third party claims. We are aware that the
purchaser is dealing with these claims.

In addition, the Administrators granted a six month licence to occupy the former
leasehold premises of Country Foods Limited.

Book Debts

The debtor ledger is subject to a fixed charge in favour of ESF and at appointment
the ledger totalled at £1.8m of which c£500k has been collected to date. We are
continuing to collect the ledger for the benefit of ESF. Based on current estimates
it is unlikely that there will be a surplus available to unsecured creditors.




6.4 Creditors' claims
Secured Creditors

The following creditors hold security in respect of the Company:

Creditor Date of Type of Security Asset(s) Secured
Registration

National 15 March 2006 Mortgage Fixed and Floating

Westminster Bank Debenture charges over all assets

plc

Euro Sales 24 January 2006  Fixed & Floating All Assets

Finance plc Charge

Root Capital plc 24 January 2006 Mortgage All assets

Debenture
Euro Sales 20 January 2006  Chattel Mortgage  Specific production
Finance plc equipment held at the

premises at Abenbury
Way, Wrexham

At the date of our appointment ESF were owed £1.8m comprising £1.24m
{excluding termination charge) in respect of the debtors, £285k stock finance and
£255k asset finance. Root Capital are owed approximately £1.4m. National
Westminster Bank are owed approximately £2k following an overdrawn balance on
the current account. At the present time, 1t is not certain whether ESF will be
repaid in full as it will be dependant on the book debt collection. Due to the deed
of priority in place Root will not be repaid.

Preferential Creditors

Employees’ preferential claims arising in the Administration are uncertain at this
stage as it would appear that a number of employees who were made redundant by
the Company in September 2006 and have not received their full entitlement.

Non Preferential Creditors

The creditors' claims notified to us to date are summarised overleaf’

£000’s

Trade and Expense 854
Inland Revenue (PAYE) 500
1,354

Based on current information, a dividend to non-preferential creditors would appear
to be minimal, taking into consideration the level of funds available under the
prescribed part.




6.5

10

Rescue of the company

As detailed above, the business and assets of the Company were sold on a going
concern basis on 11 December 2006.

EC Regulations on Insolvency Proceedings

We are required under the Insolvency Rules 1986 to state whether and if so the
extent to which the above regulations apply to this Administration. In this particular
case the EC Regulation will apply in respect of this Administration and these
proceedings will be main proceedings as provided by Article 3 of the aforesaid
Regulation.

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

Kindly note that under the terms of the Insolvency Rules 1986 the Joint
Administrators are obliged to fix their remuneration in accordance with Rule
2.106(2) of the Insolvency Rules 1986. This permits remuneration to be fixed
either as a percentage of the value of the property with which the Joint
Administrators have to deal or alternatively by reference to the time the Joint
Administrators and their staff have spent attending to matters in this administration.

In respect of this Administration we wish to ask creditors to approve our
remuneration from the 6 December 2006 on a time costs basis. Attached at
Appendix 4 is a schedule that summarises the time that has been spent in
administering this matter since the 6 December 2006, up to the 19 January 2007.
This shows a total of 254 hours at an average charge out rate of £163.09 per hour.

Included within the proposals below is a resolution regarding the Joint
Administrators’ remuneration, although if a creditors’ committee is appointed the
approval of the Joint Administrators’ remuneration will be the committee’s
responsibility. For your guidance we attach a Creditors’ Guide to Fees together
with a document that outlines the policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP in respect of
fees and disbursements.

Possible Outcomes for the Company and Creditors

The Insolvency Act 1986 and Insolvency Rules 1986 provide a variety of options
regarding the possible exit routes for the company from the Administration, being
primarily a Company Voluntary Arrangement, Liquidation or dissolution of the
company. [t is the Joint Administrators' recommendation and proposal, as detailed
below, that once all assets have been realised and distributed in the Administration
that the Joint Administrators arrange for the Company to be either placed into
liquidation or dissolved.

Statement of Proposals Under Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency
Act 1986

In accordance with Paragraph 49 of Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 the
Joint Administrators make the following proposals for achieving the purpose of the



Administration. Approval of these proposals will be considered by the meeting of
creditors to be held on 6 February 2007,

Formal Proposals - the Joint Administrators propose that :

{(a) they continue to manage the Company’s affairs and realise assets in
accordance with objective two as the statutory purpose of the
Administration.

(b)  if realisations are sufficient to allow a distribution to non-preferential
creditors, to exit the Administration by way of a Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation and that Dermot Justin Power and Toby Underwood will be
Joint Liquidators.

N.B. Under paragraph 83(7) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act 1986 and
Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different liquidators, but in the
absence of such nomination the above named would become the liquidators.

Should realisations not be sufficient to make a distribution to unsecured
creditors, once all assets have been realised and distributed in the
Adnunistration, the Administrators arrange for the Company to be dissolved
under the provisions of paragraph 84 of schedule Bl of the Insolvency Act
1986.

(c)  they consider, and if thought fit, to appoint a creditors’ committee to assist
the Joint Administrators (such committee must comprise of between two
and five creditors).

In the absence of a creditors’ commuattee, to:

Approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators since the 6 December
2006 on the basis of time properly spent by their staff in attending to matters
arising in the Administration based on time costs from 6 December 2006 of
£41,432.20.

(d) Approve that the Joint Administrators of the Company be discharged from
liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule Bl to the Insolvency Act
1986, in respect of any action of each or both of them as Administrators 14
days after the cessation of their appointment as Administrators

Dated: 23 January 2007

/ Dermot Justin Power
Joint Admanistrator

tp/rp/nc/2610/para 31/C6



IBDO

Appendix 1
Country Foods Limited

Statutory Information



tp/rp/nc/2610/c11
Country Foods Limited
In Administration

Statutory Information

Company Number: 05592910
Date of Incorporation: 14 October 2005
Address of Registered Office: Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street,

Manchester, M2 1BD

Formerly Abenbury Way, Wrexham Industrial
Estate, Wrexham, LL13 9UZ

Director: Ged ONeill - 29/12/2005 to date
Simon R M Philips — 29/12/2005 to date
Alan Leonard Jeyes — 29/12/2005 to 07/07/2006

Company Secretary: Ged O'Neill
Nominal Share Capital: £100 - divided into 100 ordinary shares of £1 each
Registered Shareholders: No of £1 ordinary shares held

CFH Limited 1



IBDO

Appendix 2

Country Foods Limited

Receipts & Payments Account & Estimated Outcome Statement



Country Foods Limited
Estimated Outcome Statement as at 23 January 2007

Receipts &

Payments to Date Future £ Final £
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FIXED CHARGE
Debtors Ledger (Euro Sales) 0 1,275,000 1,275,000
Plant & Machiery (Euro Sales) 0 290,000 290,000
Adxailable under Fixed Charge 0 1,565,000 1,565,000
Fees - BDO Sioy Hayward LLP {25,000} (25,000)
L.egal costs (5,000} (5,000}
Agents Costs (2,500} (2,500)
Due to Fixed Chargeholder - Plant & Machinery (254,500} (254,500)
Due to Fixed Chargeholder - Book Debts (in¢ termination charge) {1,302,803) (1,302,803
Surplus / {deficit} under Fixed Charge 0 (24,803) (24,803)
ASSETS SUBJECT TO FLOATING CHARGE
Goodwill 1,000 ] 1,600
P 1 0 1
Customer Contracts 1 0 1
Transferred Records 1 0 1
Office Equipment 3,997 ] 3,997
Stock 240,000 0 240,000
VAT refund 55,069 0 55,069
Surplus Available to Preferential Creditors 300,069 0 300,069
Costs - Estimated
Fees - BDO Stoy Hayward LLP 0 25,000 25,000
Administration expenses 10,000 10,800
Agents costs 0 17,500 17,500
Lawyers 0 20,000 20,000
PREFERENTIAL CREDITORS Nil Nil Nil
Available to Prescribed Part 300,069 72,500 227,569
Prescribed Part (63,014) (48,514)
Available to Floating Charge Creditors 237,055 179,055
Floating Charge Creditors
Furo Sales Charge (deed of priority)
Eure Sales - Stock finance (284,152) (284,152)
Euro Sales - Surplus/(Shortfally on Fixed Charge Assets 0 (24,803)
Surplus/ (Shortfall) to Euro Sales Finance (47,097) (129,909)
Root Capital (1,362,330) (1,362,330)
National Westminster Bank ple (1,670) (1,670}
Surplus / (Deficit) to Unsecured Creditors (1,411,097) (1,493,900)

NB: The above figures are estimated Administrator's costs, expenses, Legal fecs and Agents costs

GAMBRSCASES\2600-26912610\Para 51 report'Estimated Outcome statement - report. xIs[Country Foods Linvited]

11:25 23/01/2007




IBDO

Appendix 3

Country Foods Limited

Creditors listing



080
88'0ET
GLR6E' L
100

00’0
24°991' 1L
£2°GL
QL°92
G661
SFevE'T
00'0
00'0VB'iE
L'y
[N
000
¥0OLPE
600
£4058'L
00'0
LE°604
00°0

00’0

000
2ses

62 LP¥'2T
L02G
Z8'2UY'Y
G8'9LG'E
62GLLLL
et e
000

000
Z5'0ET'L
000

00’0
006411
L9°1Z5'601
el %]

00T uoisiap

E=31=Tg| sinjeubls

dv5 L¥0S ‘THIHSJAYH ‘NOLONIWAT '1335LS HOH 96 '3SNOH JOHONY

dNS +DL ‘PROY Yinowpeq gg ) ‘9snoH episiitH

5ag 91T auysybiquag 'ybiquag ‘peoy 10814 ‘asnoy &AdoD

D39 5847 ‘vebiowe|D Py ‘HILIR|G ‘S1es] [BHENPU| UAYS]

Q9 9YHD ‘U0IBIoN ‘peoy axelfoH 022

NG L1DY 'seg AngmaN ‘iH $Apuelg g| 'asnol ssedwol

Y1Z 19S "THIHSQHOALEIH "IOYNIATLS ' avod GOOM STANNND Mauvd A00M STINNND
. ASE §1HQ 18sioq ‘ejood "Aep SIiI(M 05

Sd6 €177 WYHXIEM 'TLYLSS TYRILSNONI WYHXIEM ‘'JvON 3908

HN6 €177 "9181ST [BIISNPU] WELXBIAL ‘PEOY USQy PE0D €01 HUN

ANC PN ‘NOLdAYHLEON ANV HSY "LdN02 314YIN

D51 91X0 'AMNENYE ‘001 X049 Od

DS 925 'PEOY PlaUsuBy ‘100 PIOJSBIBAA PIO 849 SUUN

¥Xg Z/40 ‘ueBiowe)n piy ‘ueblowe|s) pliy ‘uaals joqie | ‘peoy ARjoue

VLG €177 jemuosely poomeibue]

MEL OLMN ‘UopuaT YRAcy ied 'peoY ABgay

¥Ng ZL T 'GHO4STHD "Ov0od WYHXAdM 010 WYY VYD '3SNOH AT13ISHSIH

FH9 +OQ ‘SHHSSI™ANNG TINNCDIMAN FLYLSE TYIHLSNANI WIOHOTIEX

N6 Z3d 'HONOHO0TYTL3d 'Av0H 31CNNO

171 61372894 X0 Od 'ua) SI0IMBG ISWCISND

FAT0MITZ € "OVMEIDDV

dg 8ZHT ‘ueliopiA ‘aBpugmal ‘ajelsT pu pusy2o

XS6 LETT 'ONGNANYTI 'OvOM AVAMNGS ‘AN NOILONNT ONQRGNYTI £1-LE SL1INN

V46 PHM 12188010 A8 "Hied ssauisng Aseylag 'sbuiping ABisug zzig

AHS ZZ29d 'THIHSIAYH "IHCLISONISYE "AYAM NOL4vHD 'ISNOH NOLIVED

JME ZLgH "PAWO3A YBIH ‘s¥o 08 "O'd

are E¥AM 'INE0TT0D Mdvd SO0 INCLS 'SSNOH MOTEVE "HLINID NOILYSOTW AINTWAVYC
NS 6N 18y aBpuquo ‘peoy slea g6l

X38 GAS ‘uapbucn ‘suen [poyog

JHINTY DV £0€4 “LSL0E SNELSOd

2400 LZN1 "INTH "'QHOAHSY ONIFYHD "QvQd GHOIHSY

46 £177 '91B)ST {BHISNIPU| WELXSIM ‘PROY teypimpey

THE €177 WYHXTEM '0300-A-51 ¥NVYE ONNMOE 'SSNOH HINNAYE IvD
Sd9 Py ‘uoiBulle Ay Aemesnes) [00dSIBpiAL ‘HN0D SBWEl 1S

MNS LMD ‘BIYSBYD ‘PROY uUasID amai) 'asncuily auL

A2 OLdN ‘S2IBAA LINOS ‘HodmaN ‘8SN0H UCHBLWIES “uswieda(] SIunoooy
ZN6 £477 WVYHXAYM 'SLVLSI TVIHLSNANI WYHXIHM "AYM ASNENI8Y 12 LING

d 711 plemieH AoiS 0Qg

aL7SA001 NMONHD

P17 suopnog GuiuiesT sAlEa)

1 SWwdsAg ssauisng ayuAdon

P yoedn)y saiddon

paywI Japeljjoo’

presRiwes

QLT MYYNOD

PIT A0S [ensin MNIND
NQISIQTHd AAMTO

Py} S0l (eouaa A1)

axng sy

4171 8R0YO SADCH TWHINIS
AVCIEAHSYD

P17 $)WIOUOQIRD

W4 Jadden

(seusnlBp M} 30 T

£ Auen) pue yses Aemiseg
SHJIAYGES S1ONA0Ud A8

GL7 ONEESNLOYINNYIN SHIH LOYE NAONE
27d "HYONS HSILIYE

$88UISNE 505 Ystug

A8 NSLAQOHd3IZIANINTG MNIKE
p1 Buyse | sigualel ej0odpog
GLT SINNYHECAH TI3AMMOYI3
pi ABieug zzig

BOQEIEERell=]

Pi7 882G SIsem ellg

QLT DNITANYH QME0MOTIHYS
BuiBesoed payelnossy

sanddng Aunog mory

Yvd 33 NvA Y

QLI MN OOy

aulH dis suely

AL XN LO3HIQ STAISIHAY
JUBWLINISSY |BlRUBUL] LB 9)8pY
uBisaq pue Aidang sAloY

PRI UBLIYNZSY LI0DY
0L SWILSAS WiV 88Y

4002
3000
Qo022
2020
8022
Yoo
6000
8000
L0022
9000
S000
p{vale)
€000
[4vee]
1020
reeie;
40490
v0ao
6080
8082
090
9080
508D
08D
€090
2040
1092
0cHED
60%0
80%D
2090
SOv0
50v0
POV0
£0v0
20v0
[Ka)-je]
00v2

L00g/1L0/LL




o 0LY'SL
a0'0
Z9PES'6
06°860°L
6018y
o0

000

00°C
LE'9BE'2
PZEQL'EY
GE 061
£0'¥FE
ge'92r'z
00rly
000
0L'6LY
¥820F' L
£F 08
G2'699
000

000
ggice'ey
PL'Z00'L
9Z'vL9'Y
1280}
0o'geg'l
00’0
TP'TESL
000
§e'8lE
100

000

0r 586
oF'8s0’L
06808
28°98G"
000
SEL08'L

00'Z volsian

aeq aumeubig

M3 LMD 'ASHYNS 'L3THLS HSIH 801 'ISNOH LyIWHOS

Ors 0410 ‘YHON 'PUOLULDLY 'MEMG-UO-UoIdILIOIG 'PROY Alsyies

U3S #AQ 'FHIMSYONYT 'ITYANISSCY ‘AvON INVHD 621 ‘ISNOH HIIWIxd
nNds LAAD .m-.___._mmr_U .Ehmn_ S3|ED) .m..sm._U .mEm_n_ Ja)seduen

T £F SPUBIPIA 190 "WeyBuiung 19aN$ pUnwpl gL 'asnoH pueing

Sdf 9LNL LNIX “TTH NSDIE "Mavd SSINISNG TIH NIDDIG L LINN

FHZ LS 'Spea e|suny ‘pecy SpueE|pIy

M3t 23W LNIY ‘QO0HLS ‘avOR TIVHILIHAA "3SNOHIEYM £ ON

9QE €41 ‘GUOATAL £ MUvd GHOLIV.LS

X119 O ‘PICHES 18811S USPQOT 'BSNOH S[epusiD

SHE 9118 'PIOyRIS “DAUQ SIED|IOL 9SN0} UBWMOG

SHP 015 ‘WINSHNEG 'L33HLS LHCINIAYE ‘BLVLST TedLSNAN ¥OIMSNNYE "ASNOH NOINLNIAD
406 £10 ‘®iIUSEIUST ‘WBYPIO ‘PECY PleYSISPPNH 'BAuS) SSBLISNE YHoMS|ppeS
N30 £18 'Peoy peswhalies) ¢ jun ‘MoIyesH

437 2PN Projpeq ‘woysduway ‘9)elsT [BISNPU| PROY UINGOAA 'PEOY ABISS|CAA ‘9SN0H Elpuensobug
ddS LMD "BHIHSAHD ‘HOVIANYS 'NOLSOW 'JdvHM SNCOYHQ
ot LAD 'AYLINIAOD ‘611 XC8 Od

QL7 80004 QvaLSINCH
§pO0H BUIBISIWIOH

a17 S3-H0LYHOaY T WIHMDICH
pi7 00 eseayn) uoibulsey
SpuowweH

AL MN CONTYD

SPO0 USZOI 8I00USBI)

G117 $SNIM 004 Ao

Q17 SONIMY3IE INNTI0D
SpOC4 UJZOIH B[EPUID

SUGIINICS SUINURD)

AL LINIWJOTIAIA IdnLng
B2UBLLIWOD ABMBBI

pI sisuped pood

P11 ABojouyns | Juaipailiul peod
ABo|ouLas} poc D4
ONRFIFINIONT NOILYH 1L
ONI 3dOHNT S534ddX3 X3d34

SHZ S "YILSIHONYIN ‘62 XOF O d IL1 INIWITHDY AATT IONYHD ILYWID 404

Sz HNS "AZHMNS "‘OYCYH NOLAVLS €6 'QL1 2VdONNT NOSIHYYH O/

NX8 £177 *SIEIST |BIISNPU| WRUXSIA 0 YUn)

Of1 049 ‘ATHHENS ‘NAAAOHD ANV MuVYd V6.

AXZ SN J8Isalauely Isisaysueyy ‘9snoj Jnaubey ‘eung siojaed Aqglg DBBANS WL
d0 21T Weyxaip UUeN 'a1eys3 ewsnpu) e[ ‘peoy Sisuly

HNL ZFOA '81e1s3 |euisnpu) uoibupjood ‘pecy uspdweH ez yun

ING LA "SONYT 'GOOMLI3Td "1334LS M00d

DXS 29 08762 X0 O d 'anusd uswied

SNZ GHO ‘episea(] “Hed [BMSNsU; epises( Z UOZ ‘anueay Upds ‘Aemyed g 9 2'L siun
Say vL17 WYHXIUM ‘NI TIALSOHY 'vON WYHXIUM ‘3T700VSHOVA

NQO ¥HD “d3L1SIHD 'Peoy uonaig 'esneH I(IW PIO

YIS 8171 "AMNOD 'ABE fowiuny 912183 [BLISNPUE DAMT A,

418 0ZHI 'NYIHLOOIW ‘HOENEGNIGT ‘AvaHNYOT 'LST TIMLSNGNI avoy d131432a3
BNg ZZad 'aJusueou] Kausiiy pug yunyd

A0L 9dd "FHIHSYINYT AZTHOHD Muvd SSANISNE HLYON AITHOHD ‘av0d av3HWNYd
1N ¥ "SLHIH ‘NIANISYYH INYT HNOSHYHA 0D Yuvd SSINISNE ATV

4He LN "HILSIHONYN ‘BSNOH ANOWHDIY ‘SWWITIAL 1T 3DH0ID O/

d11 piemiey A0)s 048

18¥1d HOYavd

P17 swaysAg Buibeyoed enanbig
DNIDYHIV AdVINIEE X3WILE
P¥1 %0 $p004 siuug

P17 Hodsues g ofp3a
susuedwen-g

d113a1sM20a

19U uowag

pelwr sonseld yaedeag
HILYA ASTTWA 330

Q3L 3¥14 334

PEILIT JSIBAA [RIBUIY BEIUEDaQ
Aingsury-phols 819gaQ

J3LINIT SA0DS SNY3A

P31 YN BreQ

AaL1131Z7va

ALY SWALSAS 004 2a
wWuga,0 N Q

QLT IDONVNIS IDIOAN STTLLVD

L00¢/10/L1



so8vi
000
GLE0L
000
000

[ AS
G5°109
$9°948'S
000
000
gRPee
0s'ee
(o]
9P'65E'E
00ZeS't
000
000
000
85CTLLL
LLEVO'L
66'v92'C
VI Ery
96°059
082is
000
000
SHIEr's
15°409'G
000

9 FEL'ES
98611
16668
co0
oe'leo
000
0Z'5LG'ZS
158902
6¥'egs

00°¢ uoisiap

sleq almeuBis

BULSBYD) “UDIMULICHN "WRYILIAL

¥aF 8MD ‘FHIHSTHD ‘HOIMHLEON ANNIAY NOLONINNIAM

D0 LT WRYXSIA 'ABAN AR 'anues ssaulsng-g Ay L

DYE Fldl AOYNS 1IIeUM0Ig

NHL 2dH "Av3LSAWEH 13WIH 'AYM AYANNOE

aal LN YILSIHDONYN ‘TOVTIA IHL 'FNNIAY HLY

N.L2 02791008 ‘018157 "PU| BSOUSSEIg '9S0[D UORIT &

176 025750337 'A373SIND 'aV0H TIAHD MuYd SSSINISNE MIAIAHLNOS

G4E G100 e 'SIgeISIUM HIBd SNg UOSHAA LYOT 823

Qle 1M1 "SHHSTHO04d3I8 ‘NOLNT BLY.LSE OCH NOLAT WYY4IWOH Z1L - 6

AT¥ 110 “2JySEIUERT 'S|epUD0Y '@SNOH BABUSS) ‘SIHIOAA 0J0G

ISt ZLHH 'Xe88ng 15aAA "aueT ajebAey 'unon mopesjy

SLZ LLAMD BIysays UDBGPUES IN ‘BUBT 9A0T SIBANOMIEG

£@0 NI 'INMNHSIHD 133418 HOIH 0F) 'SMAW WI0HSI3E ‘IAYNO10S SHL
aleALIT 'BABLIDELIOD

22 uilgng ‘uligng 'uMIEpUoLD ey (BIASNPUY (IIRA0ID

HILSIHONYIN ‘S8|207 ‘S8{203 '8SNCH U0SJaWT 'ody0 pEeH

rOZ 8NN 'SINYHLUON ‘HENOYOEONITIIM '31YL53 NOLDINIT

¥OUBWIT 00 ‘USAURY ‘MIRISY |BHISNPU) USayeY

an/s g4l ‘enysdoiysg ‘poops coﬂm:_c:oo 'HhOD Yied 1980

SX6 €177 WYHXIHM "TLYLST IWIHLSNANI WYHXIHM ‘HLNCS Avod 9003MATD
AY0 ZLT ‘pessoy ‘sue Jpuii

NP LHD ‘918153 jRIsnpu| peoy pueless A PIOJSUIA ©

I 134 ‘aaysebpuguie) ‘auyssbpugquies 'sea)Is 'peoyY RUNg

NIDNININD *LL X0O8 Od V81

ueae?n) '00) ‘BIpUeLSIYINM

404 18S 'SLION ‘'dOSHHOM 'QVOY NOLTHVYD '38N0H ASIHdEILINT

(36 $HX0 'PIOJXQ "PrOY Aopstay Yuepunog &4 5 wun

dHB ¥ ‘IAISATSHIN AZTISMONM Muvd SSANISNE ATTSMONX "V ¥OIAAvYD
4NL6LS "AHIHSANO44YLS 'TAAT HIANN TTLSYIMIN ‘Muvd SSINISNE HHVYD HOH "AYM WNINT TN
IdS LV 'JUEN Jusy Aepn SPISIOAIY '1E)ST [BLISNpU| SPISIOATY

ZOZ SHD '3AQ1S33A ' LIOEDAANYS ANNIAY WYITIM 3DNIHD

ZQZ2 111D 'sefswey ‘peoy eiineg

M2 LT3 WYHXIHM ‘NAASOHY ‘av¥Cd JONIEY1D 0L

1HZ NL2T 'NOAONCT 'NHO8T0H €8

Ars £1LNL USY 'SHBOUSASS ‘@SNOH &BpIrg ‘i SpO04 BIDIAU)

HOB tHD ‘18158uD ‘ARAL SUCISH 'BSnoH Snbsy
HVL LIN3 ‘PI3YuZ ‘el X08 Od ‘UCISIAIQ S0UBUL] JOPUBA

d711 piemie Aois OQd

QL7 SHHOM LVS THIHSIHD MAN
aL7o0IvN

27 TN

71d suounpy

AL AVd3HOOW

P17 2UBID B SHUOW

ssaldxy {epen

GLT WNLYDH3aN

sSpood ABMBELY

a1 sa00d OaW

SIDNAHAS ¥IT08 NYINDOW
P17 2400 UBNO|INDOA

P17 spood sepen

SMIHLYA NILYYW

yodsues| Yieays Aen

Buibeyaed JUowyey

A oW

QL7 TYNOILYNG3LNI JOrvi
PYTUSIEA IN B W

o0auA

DONISYAIYd NYAT

1RI0H {leH JpUA

321AI35 OO SPAON

2] sotbiojouysa) Bunuud xuw
DIMSNOILYLS NOLSIM ANV
‘P sajeg Alleq puejees
dNOYD J43HDSI TIAIA
promsBury

017 SNOILLYTINSNE rar

417 S30IAY3S NYWIXMYI8 L SIWYT
SRS % sereds aIYM goser
00 R Y3LSaIM YT

P17 SUCS ® OO D1

3IdOd M

Dd ASNENIVS [

P 5po0g oA

P17 Asueynsuon ABsug saneacuu)
00T uoIstap

s1eq aimeubis

NNG LSOA "2Bpuqubnosog ‘sue Jeg

S5 PPN "YILSTHONYIN WVHT 'Mavd TYIHLISNGNI MNYE HLEON ‘avod 1SIdHD 1D
HAZ €177 Weuxaipy ‘Aep) 82413 WBLXSIM,

adIC 1b¥4S ‘OF 1L UoBksSOg

SING 625 "SUUSHIOA J5ap ‘L[| ‘PEOY JIAYD YSlied 6

MGG 678 'aysEIUBRT] .am-m.‘:m ._EEOI £0 .mmDOI BAJaLIN

T LT WYHXTEM ‘PEOY Usqy peoy) '8SnoH poomiiA

N6 S13N _m_c__mh CDQD S{ISEIMBN ..am>> a|gpsiaAry .mm_._OI wingmapny

ANZ INN '198ns dosys £5-66 "aSNoH [RUG

36 Z13d ‘vonng Buo 'peoy sbpug

Ny ceN .m_u_m%mm._m_)_ _Umom oipug .Om:oI Xass]

ON6 477 WYHX3HM ‘SLVLST IWINLSNANI WYHXIHM ‘avod HSY

DAL SLAAL 'X8SBIPRIN 'PIOJUSY XOId0D S59UISNG PIOUSY § U

NXB6 €477 "WBLXRIA *81EIST [BHISNPU) LBYXSIA UHON ‘PeoyY BopemAld 1o un

AQS 913S "BAYSBUD “PIBYUNG 'BSOID PlousseN |}

3SE N DHIMSYINYT 'HOIFT 'OVOY ZHIHSYONYT LSva

MX9 8X0 "NOXO ‘AINLIHM 'av0d TIH S39502 56

Qe 117 WYHXIHM 'TLVLST IVIHLSNANI WYHXTHM 'OvOH YIHLIMA3Y L

HPY S9HD “TWHHIM 'AGYY "LHNOD SONYYD ISNOH Wavd IONYES

N6 SLIN .m:h._. ccn_D JISEIMEN ...Am?___ Iepsiaily .0m30I uingman

10€ +ZI8 WA LSTHONYIN ‘NOLINQAIN “LITULS NOINA TN IS0

£z 89S WYHENA "0 'I3753LH3d "IAINA HILSTHONIM

QN3 "SYYN "SNNIANYIA 3HL

MNG wn_O .m_._..mn_imvcz..cc“cmaq _umm.bw e

2N6 ELT AVHXZEM '21VLS3 TYIHLSNANT WYHXTHM "AYM ANNBNISY 88 - 9€ LINN
AHS 1177 ‘prAcfyuer ‘uuey Asiqy pojeH

4L £Nd .xmmaw 1583 nxmww:w seq .nmow_ ;oum___,mo .ﬁmn_ DLIOSU| § SUONCUWIO) 4

NX8 9LYM ‘THIHSTHD “AB04SLNNA Mevd T¥IHLSNANI 3LYOXYYd

rce6 +esg .m._m—_z-.ﬂoa:w._._o“mmg .Emmw._o x:.j ...._..v nun

DAL CLMN ‘NOANOT 'aYOY QHOJAML £81 “Ld3A AHNSYIYL

YHE 01AS ‘TUIHSIOUHS ‘AHLSTMSO '3 LYLST MO TN 1IN IHL

BGELL AN U104 863100 19245 ULoSL Lo-gL

OX6 £177 "WYHX WM ‘TLVYLST Tid LSNANI WYHXTHM Muvd SSINISNG YIHLIMAZY ‘380710 AJESY Y LINN
Xd8 0480 ‘eBpugxn 'v2 xeq Od

NLE §37 Uise0i@7 'proy SPISISIEM OFL

Tv6 Lva ' LNIM ‘QH0418vad 'S5 X089 Od

DXm va.U .mu:mI .vmom SoUBIE|D 96 .U._m\_/ uauap
Hd0 ZSE “10LSIHE '13MdYIN Q10 ‘133H18 OOTHILYM 'ISNOH 0813

iy

d11 plemAeH A0iS OQg

P11 86e10ig plog jjepieog pasy
Spuo4 JeYred jjepuey

BZB|d BpRWEY

Hquisy Jedsuei 3 Jsyoewapey

P17 Buninsuos) ueng

P17 wawsbeuey Alenpd
ANRIdYLNOYd

P soydess 1 uBisaq Juld
JUBINIOSY Bwi| BWild

P11 SPOOS [BUCHBLISIU] JILUAI]

P17 (188 UUON) s1shjeuy uoisioad
17 SNISYMIYd GYOJAYId
Buipei L Md

WBYXBIAA 9

{lenuod BuBiaan) 1aphy (Ud
AYOIAVED THOLSTd

A8 H039M wA3d

Py seoIeg Aauiop ¥ pig Suosiead
a110ad

P solydess g ubisag Juld
SADIAYIS LNIWSVYNYW ADCIOHLYA
QLT3N v1Svd

417 S1430DN00 Y.LSYd

P17 (4815840URL) tBd

QL7 dSIdM NNYd

P11 18jeued

aueppy Asaie g Jawey

G171 NOLLYINO LMY DNIDYAHD Y
pi ABojouyos) g GuiBexoed

aLri sie

H3dvd 31LSYM AHLSIMSO

SU| §8LISNPU| SOUC

SHIANVITID AJA QIHIOHO

pew (3N} sieay Joyedwoer adwAig
M SE0IIBS JIBADN

FHYIAO0H HSIHON

21d Jendwon ugjoN

S139SIN

€040
204D
1042
00HD
LODO
0000
Wod0
1042
HOdD
rodo
10d2
HGdD
9040
40d0
3040
aodo
o0dD
a0dD
YOdD
60d0
800
40dD
90d0
S0dD
Y042
€040
c0dD
10dD
00d2
700D
€000
002
L0OD
0000
SOND
POND
2OND
cOND

002/ 0/L1L



L1915
L0208
92°042
LG8
00'zos'e
06°425°L
o0'c
#+08G
9G°/€5
00°C
8696
£Z°069
00’0
LZegs't
GT680'L
aL’0L0'L
29°L8e
000G
05211
00°0s€e
2r'8er'e
Qo0
¥T8L9'T
0z '56Z'65
000
69'959°1
06°955°L
P&
000
000

S8 vEY
000
000
60'9LG
£.°988'Y
L+'Ge8'GL
ag'c
L0°6Ze's

00'Z UCISIAA

|jeq , sinjeufig

AL LLTTWYHXIEM 1VHCTIND 3HL

972 SHS ‘3015330 Myvd VIHLSNANI 3QISTIT AVMHEYA

S5 PLTT WEBYXSIAA ‘NBIDUCY ‘peoy SN 'Sjjsunen

a0 Z1T7T WYHXFEM MY SHANIN 'AYM AAYA

INZ L1ON “WeuBUIRON ‘silemuying ‘Aep opisyocig

OB LS ‘PIHASAYD) 'PROY JUBquIoDI] ‘SHION UEN |

dXS P1OY 'TUIHSHEDS ‘AMNEMIN 'Loss X018 Od (ONIDYd)

[QE L a8 'saysesuen 'ungoe|g ‘@jE)SS emsnpu) sjebiayung 1eeng e)ised

72 S24d "FHIHSYONYT 'NOLSAH ‘ANYIATT 'ILYLST TWIHLSNANI QEvMECS £/9 LINO
ACE 8 AN ‘BIUSIBISE0Io AN 19RIIS SMBIPUY 1S b2 ‘esnol Aqsabiuiuon ‘usl) uonag en
ol ZNm uefiiag aue a(eD 1S3 Pu| SSApUIM D 9 8 SN

NAZ L4L DHIHSSOHHS ‘Qu0413L ZE

HOL 0LHY '%855n8 159A8 ‘A|MEID ‘@SNOH Mooug 'SUORNOS pacy

©10 928 ‘weybuiwag 'peoy Jaseyd ¥1g

rav Gid ‘uoisald 1eaig afipug uued "y uonem JeuyBiH gl

NI 0E3N ‘ebefia ‘UINOWsUA | Yaans IndsioH OF

S0 LEHD ‘[BUIAL 'SI08| 'Shuany SUSBND 65

v

719 2MS ‘auyssyD "Hodyools 'peoy uoiXng ‘eAusn) sseuisng suosdung

0as gl ‘laysayoueny .cotoo ‘PEOY BUC)SISLIWRH

DJE LY HILSYINYT 'Av0H NOLYD '91v1ST ToILLSAaN! JISNYT 9 LINN

735 0LAS AeUNS “WRYUIB 'DEOY UOYY "ISNOH [N ABIIAY

SAYSPIOJUSH ‘PIOJUSH ‘aueT peoly ‘8SNoH PUBLD

204 L2871 "DeoyY puEl3 '9snoH LION

X6 | LY ‘opISAesION ‘918)ST [BHISTIPU| Y00pABH 'pecY Eweyed §

86 Z2Q L '$99[-Uo-UCH0IS ‘anuany preAuias ‘esnoH uolbulisa

NNS G1AS "THIHSHOHHS "AYLS3IMSO “153 ANI OvOd AdNBSIVIA 'aaMY1D-A-STVYIW

N¥¥ ENH ‘iNH 1981g PUBSSEAA GF

Ll P 'S0y ‘siElsT (BLASNpU| 1ddo)

A0 YHD 48158y *peay sy uoBnoig Z Jjun

ddo 948 "woibuidio ‘8se(D UoSUIA Z

4vr 1ad ‘sapung 19943 [IBUSKUM ¥

1S FEW Ueissuouepy ‘pecy uopelodios) ‘ajeiss Buipel ) mouyY
NHZ €241 NoPnS '8A3 “Hied sseuisng dlogng pIW ‘Aep ssaibold
HYS APOS 'UObU0T 808 BGOIPIEA T

S1L 867 ‘NOJUVYNEIYD ALYLSS GNI ONISSOHD SHLIHAIMED
IOy FLYAN ‘RAIYSAYD ‘PROY weyun( 'esno |[ezuag

477 premien A0l 0Aag

TIDNNOS HONOHOE ALNNOD WYHX3HM
SA0O04 NIZ0¥d SAIYMACOM
sa2Inag Buiues)n AUSEM AUSIAL
aL7 SA004 MOTTIM

pswy mwcm__ntmcm P00 ILIODBAN
P eisueng uonybie

G117 3INOAVQa0A

P (wrkpioeig) INA
arifaLo3an

P MN PleAesIap

PIT s|ejuay g 80iASg BIBA
SUOOMNQLHOH ILYNNIINID COTYA
SPOONSaY BAB|IUN

souoydaia )

G117 §TW.LNEYH INSAidL
Aougynsucy) ubisaq xu ]

BuiBew) uoyewat ),

AN11D AYYNALNID M3IN 3HL
P11 (iN) sJesele] syl

‘P17 Auedwo? iedp uopeq sy
QL1 3-HvOIXaL

gaouag 3 pue Buiuez] yoddng
P17 [euoliewa| dOS

P {suonnjog epeIodion) suopnos
P17 AN plRUUILIS

P11 8pC0d paRIuS Ms

(s19)]2d Aaujieg) sjo|led aaysdoiyg
Py BuLmoenueyy INOWASS

P YN usyees

Buipioyeas femajes

P17 3N ves|y-Alejes
prispoojeqeH RS

PlRUORIRIY 95Y

yedmoy

BWAL] § AlBUBSOY

dT1 [eyded jooy

QL7 SIMEONIJ LYOd 40 S14380Y
AQUBUNOODY MY

L002/10/L1




DO'T UOISIBA
aleq aimeubis

9t LPO'Pe8 Buleo] semug Zat

85221 8N LLTT 'Welxsips ‘ApUBd *9IeIsT [BIISTPU| UOXY SBId & UM Bt 0O WBYXBIM  LOMD
Y0 177 "Weyxaip, ‘pEo) teyie] '1ST [BSNPU| USPPBS € Hun

g abed 4717 premieH A0is 0Qd 200Z/L0/L1



IBDO

Appendix 4

Country Foods Limited

Time Cost analysis, A Creditors’ guide to Administrators’ Fees and BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP fee policy.



SIX'6L 40" L0 O} S1S05awW) |ejo | } afied

fozzer'ly  foovee | €10 19N
60°E9L | ozeTs . L1624 00ZyL co'g9l $0'65Z 00098 3 LAY
CZZEY LY SO'¥S2 04 €62 §5'G coosg'el | 0o'seL 00°LbCy | 0582 CO'rag's 00'€Z 05'L85'71 | 00ig 00°008'L 00'S
2INS0O}D pUe UONNQUISIg

0o'gze’t 00's 00°52E'L o0's Bupsoday
04'625°) 0g'LL 09625} 051} swie|s J0)paln
co'les 00'e 00288 o'e ) siane sakopdug
QOTLL L o' 00'L8€ 00°€ 00°5Z¢'+ 00'§ sJayEN pajejoy Buipeal
0r'rLY'EL 00'€L 00GI0'E 00ET o0RLTL | 006 00°889'7 00°gL 00'€£9'9 [vloR =4 Burjeag/uonesijeay 1ossy
0Z'L6Z'ZL $0'804 0L°¢82 §8'y 09 LLE L | 056 00’ 9zy 00'€ uonE[SIUIUPY [RIBUIE
057502 0042 05'rgz's 00'ze 00°008'L os'e ABajenyg % Bujuue)d
Q0'BLE'E 0882 ooere'z | 059t 00'9LL'} 0oL sunutodde uo sdayg

3 3 3 3 3 3 3

18101 SINOH eyl SHOH leyo SINCH re10 | SINOH |ejoL SINoH e101 SINOKY JE10L SINOH
[ejo) puelD HEIS 810 Aojea}s|uIIpY 10JRASIUILLIDY A0[LUaS JaBeuep Je)s|ssy JaBeuey Jsuped uomduasag

2002/10/61 ©) S00Z/ZL/90 WoI] PolIad U3 10y S3)Ey pue pabireys sw] Jo Aewung

UOREASIUILIPY U] - pa)i SO0y Aljuncy




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

1
1.1

2.1

3.1

4.1

4.2

Introduction

When a company goes into administration the costs of the proceedings are paid out of its assets. The creditors,
who hope eventually to recover some of their debts out of the assets, therefore have a direct interest in the level
of costs, and in particular the remuneration of the insolvency practitioner appointed to act as administrator. The
insolvency legislation recognises this interest by providing mechanisms for creditors to determine the basis of
the administrator’s fees. This guide is intended to help creditors be aware of their rights under the legislation to
approve and monitor fees and explains the basis on which fees are fixed.

The nature of administration

Administration is a procedure which places a company under the control of an insolvency practitioner and the

protection of the court with the following objective:

. rescuing the company as a going concern, or

A achieving a better result for the creditors as a whole than would be likely if the company were wound
up without first being in administration,

or, if the administrator thinks neither of these objectives is reasonably practicable

. realising property in order to make a distribution to secured or preferential creditors.
The creditors’ committee

The creditors have the right to appoint a committee with a minimum of 3 and a maximum of 5 members. One
of the functions of the commiitee is to determine the basis of the administrator’s remuneration. The committee
is normally established at the meeting of creditors which the administrator is required to hold within a
maximum of 10 weeks from the beginning of the administration to consider his proposals. The administrator
must call the first meeting of the committee within 6 weeks of its establishment, and subsequent meetings must
be held either at specified dates agreed by the committee, or when a member of the committee asks for one, or
when the administrator decides he needs to hold one. The committee has power to summon the adminisirator to
attend before it and provide information about the exercise of his functions.

Fixing the administrator’s fees

The basis for fixing the administrator’s remuneration is set out in Rule 2.106 of the Insolvency Rules 1986,
which states that it shall be fixed either:
. as a percentage of the value of the property which the administrator has to deal with, or

. by reference to the time properly given by the administrator and his staff in attending to matters
arising in the administration.

It is for the creditors’ committee (if there is one) to determine on which of these bases the remuneration is to be
fixed and, if it is fixed as a percentage fix the percentage to be applied. Rule 2.106 says that in arriving at its
decision the committee shall have regard to the following matters:

. the complexity {or otherwise) of the case;

. any responsibility of an exceptional kind or degree which falls on the administrator;

. the effectiveness with which the administrator appears to be carrying out, or to have carried out, his
duties;

. the value and nature of the property which the administrator has to deal with.

If there is no creditors’ committee, or the commiftee does not make the requisite determination, the
administrator’s remuneration may be fixed by a resolution of a meeting of creditors having regard to the same
matters as the committee would. If the remuneration is not fixed in any of these ways, it will be fixed by the
court on application by the administrator.

Page 1 of 4 Rev. July 2004




IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

4.3

4.4

5.1

5.1.1

There are special rules about creditors’ resolutions in cases where the administrator has stated in his proposals
that the company has insufficient property to enable a distribution to be made to unsecured creditors except out
of the reserved fund which may have to be set aside out of floating charge assets. In this case a resolution of
the creditors shall be taken as passed if, and only if, passed with the approval of —

o each secured creditor of the company; or

. if the administrator has made or intends to make a distribution to preferential creditors -
each secured creditor of the company; and

. preferential creditors whose debts amount to more than 50% of the preferential debts of the company,
disregarding debts of any creditor who does not respond to an invitation to give or withhold approval.

Note that there is no requirement to hold a creditors’ meeting in such cases unless a meeting is requisitioned by
creditors whose debts amount to at least 10 per cent of the total debts of the company.

A resolution of creditors may be obtained by correspondence.

What information should be provided by the administrator?

When seeking fee approval

When seeking agreement to his fees the administrator should provide sufficient supporting information to
enable the committee or the creditors to form a judgement as to whether the proposed fee is reasonable having

regard to all the circumstances of the case. The nature and extent of the supporting information, which should
be provided, will depend on:

. the nature of the approval being sought;
. the stage during the administration of the case at which it is being sought; and
. the size and complexity of the case.

Where, at any creditors’ or committee meeting, the administrator secks agreement to the terms on which he is
to be remunerated, he should provide the meeting with details of the charge-out rates of all grades of staff,
including principals, which are likely to be involved on the case.

Where the administrator seeks agreement to his fees during the course of the administration, he should always
provide an up to date receipts and payments account. Where the proposed fee is based on time costs the
administrator should disclose to the committee or the creditors the time spent and the charge-out value in the
particular case, together with, where appropriate, such additional information as may reasonably be required
having regard to the size and complexity of the case. The additional information should comprise a sufficient
explanation of what the administrator has achieved and how it was achieved to enable the value of the exercise
to be assessed (whilst recognising that the administrator must fulfil certain statutory obligations that might be
seen to bring no added value for creditors) and to establish that the time has been properly spent on the case.
That assessment will need to be made having regard to the time spent and the rates at which that time was
charged, bearing in mind the factors set out in paragraph 4.1 above. To enable this assessment to be carried out
it may be necessary for the administrator to provide an analysis of the time spent on the case by type of activity
and grade of staff. The degree of detail will depend on the circumstances of the case, and professional
guidance has been provided setting out a minimum of 6 category headings under which the work done by the
officeholder and his staff should be analysed. As a firm BDO Stoy Hayward LLP operates a computerised
time recording system which analyses work done under the following categories:-

. Pre Appointment Matters

. Steps upon Appointment

. Planming and Strategy

. General Administration

. Asset Realisation/Management

Page 2 0f 4 Rev. July 2004



IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES
. Trading Related Matters
» Employee Matters
. Creditor Claims
. Reporting
. Distribution and Closure
. Other Issues

5.2

Professienal guidance suggests the following categories as a basis for analysis by grade of staff;

. Partner

. Manager

. Other senior professionals
. Assistants and support staff

The explanation of what has been done can be expected to include an outline of the nature of the assignment
and the administrator’s own initial assessment, including the anticipated return to creditors. To the extent
applicable it should also explain:

. Any significant aspects of the case, particularly those that affect the amount of time spent.

. The reasons for subsequent changes in strategy.

. Any comments on any figures in the summary of time spent accompanying the request the
administrator wishes to make.

. The steps taken to establish the views of creditors, particularly in relation to agreeing the strategy for

the assignment, budgeting, time recording, fee drawing or fee agreement.

. Any existing agreement about fees.

. Details of how other professionals, including sub-contractors, were chosen, how they were contracted
to be paid, and what steps have been taken to review their fees.

It should be borne in mind that the degree of analysis and form of presentation should be proportionate to the
size and complexity of the case. In smaller cases not alt categories of activity will always be relevant, whilst
further analysis may be necessary in larger cases.

Where the fee is charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide details of any work which has
been or is intended to be sub-contracted out which would normally be undertaken directly by an administrator
or his staff.

After fee approval

Where a resolution fixing the basis of fees is passed at any creditors’ reeting held before he has substantially
completed his functions, the administrator should notify the creditors of the details of the resolution in his next
report or circular to them. In all subsequent reports to creditors the administrator should specify the amount of
remuneration he has drawn in accordance with the resolution. Where the fee is based on time costs he should
also provide details of the time spent and charge-out value to date and any material changes in the rates
charged for the various grades since the resolution was first passed. He should also provide such additional
information as may be required in accordance with the principles set out in paragraph 5.1.3. Where the fee is
charged on a percentage basis the administrator should provide the details set out in paragraph 5.1.4 above
regarding work which has been sub-contracted out.

Page 3 of 4 Rev. July 2004



IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward A CREDITORS’ GUIDE TO ADMINISTRATORS’ FEES

5.3

6.1

7.1

8.1

8.2

Expenses and disbursements

There is no statutory requirement for the committee or the creditors to approve the drawing of expenses or
disbursements. However, professional guidance issued to insolvency practitioners requires that, where the
administrator proposes to recover costs which, whilst being in the nature of expenses or disbursements, may
include an element of shared or allocated costs (such as room hire, document storage or communication
facilities provided by the administrator’s own firm), they must be disclosed and be authorised by those
responsible for approving his remuneration. Such expenses must be directly incurred on the case and subject to
a reasonable method of calculation and allocation.

What if a creditor is dissatisfied?

If a creditor believes that the administrator’s remuneration is too high he may, if at least 25 per cent in value of
the creditors (including himself) agree, apply to the court for an order that it be reduced. If the court does not
dismiss the application (which it may if it considers that insufficient cause 1s shown) the applicant must give
the administrator a copy of the application and supporting evidence at least 14 days before the hearing. Unless
the court orders otherwise, the costs must be paid by the applicant and not as an expense of the administration.

What if the administrator is dissatisfied?

If the administrator considers that the remuneration fixed by the creditors’ committee is insufficient he may
request that it be increased by resolution of the creditors. If he considers that the remuneration fixed by the
committee or the creditors is insufficient, he may apply to the court for it to be increased. If he decides to apply
to the court he must give at least 14 days’ notice to the members of the creditors’ committee and the committee
may nominate one or more of its members to appear or be represented on the application. If there is no
committee, the administrator’s notice of his application must be sent to such of the company’s creditors as the
court may direct, and they may nominate one or more of their number to appear or be represented. The court
may order the costs to be paid as an expense of the administration.

Other matters relating to fees
Where there are joint administrators it is for them to agree between themselves how the remuneration payable
should be apportioned. Any dispute arising between them may be referred to the court, the creditors’

committee or a meeting of creditors.

If the administrator is a solicitor and employs his own firm to act on behalf of the company, profit costs may
not be paid unless authorised by the creditors’ committee, the creditors or the court.

Tp/rw/nc/2610/a6

Pape 4 of 4 Rev. July 2004



IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

Country Foods Limited - In Administration

In accordance with best practice I provide below details of policies of BDO Stoy Hayward
LLP m respect of fees and expenses for work in relation to the above msolvency.

The current charge out rates per hour of staff within my firm who may be involved in
working on the insolvency, follows: This in no way implies that staff at all such grades
will work on the case.

GRADE £
Partnerl 371
Partner2 334
Director 273
Senior Manager 252
Manager 232
Assistant Manager 173-198
Senior Executive 146
Executive 133
Cashier 129
Junior Executive 118
Cashier 133
Trainee 84
Support staff/Secretary 54-68

The rates charged by BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, Commercial Buildings, 11-15 Cross Street,
Manchester, M2 1BD are reviewed in December and July each year and are adjusted to
take account of inflation and the firm’s overheads.

Time spent on casework is recorded directly to the relevant case using a computerised time
recording system and the nature of the work undertaken is recorded at that time. Units of
time can be as small as 3 minutes. BDO Stoy Hayward LLP records work in respect of
isolvency work under the following categories:-

Pre Appointment

Steps upon Appointment
Planning and Strategy
General Administration
Asset Realisation/Management
Trading Related Matters
Employee Matters
Creditor Claims
Reporting

Distribution and Closure
Other Issues.

Under each of the above categories the work is recorded in greater detail in sub categories.
Please note that the 11 categories provide greater detail than the six categories



IBDO

BDO Stoy Hayward

recommended by the Recognised Professional Bodies who are responsible for licensing
and monitoring insolvency practitioners.

Where an officeholder’s remuneration is approved on a time cost basis the time invoiced to
the case will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.

Where remuneration has been approved on a time costs basis a periodic report will be
provided to any committee appointed by the creditors or m the absence of a committee to
the creditors. The report will provide a breakdown of the remuneration drawn and will
enable the recipients to see the average rates of such costs.

Other Costs

Where expenses are incurred in respect of the insolvent estate they will be recharged. Such
expenses can be divided into two categories.

Category 1

This heading covers expenses where BDO Stoy Hayward LLP has met a specific cost in
respect of the insolvent estate where payment has been made to a third party. Such
expenses may include items such as advertising, couriers, travel (by public transport),
searches at Companies House, land registry searches, fees in respect of swearing legal
documents, external printing costs etc. In each case the recharge will be reimbursement of
a specific expense incurred.

A further disbursement under this heading 1s the cost of travel where staff use either their
own vehicles or company cars in travelling connected with the insolvency. In these cases a
charge of 40p per mile is raised which is in line with the Inland Revenue Approved
Mileage Rates (median — less than 10,000 miles per annum) which 1s the amount the firm
pays to staff.

Where applicable, disbursements will be subject to VAT at the prevailing rate.
Category 2

Additionally some firms recharge expenses for example postage, stationery, photocopying
charges, telephone and fax costs, which cannot economically be recorded in respect of a
each specific case. Such expenses, which are apportioned to cases, require the approval of
the creditors, before they can be drawn, and these are known as category 2 disbursements.
The policy of BDO Stoy Hayward LLP, effective from 1 July 2003, is not to recharge any
expense which is not a specific cost to the case, therefore there will be no category 2
disbursements charged. Category 2 disbursements, because they are imprecise, require
approval by the creditors before they can be drawn.

BDO Stoy Hayward LLP
23 January 2007



Rule 8.1

*Insert the name of the
campany

Notes to help completion of
the form

Please give full name and
address for communication

Please insert name of person
{who must be 18 or over) or
the "Chairman of the
Meeting". If you wish to
provide alternative proxy-
holders in the circumstances
that your first choice is unable
to attend please state the
name(s) of the alternatives as
well

Please delete words in
brackets if the proxy-holder is
only to vote as directed ie he
has no discretion

* Please delete as appropriate

This form must be signed

Only to be completed if the
creditor has not signed in
person

Form 8.2

Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration)

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTRY FOODS LIMITED
and
INTHE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

Name of creditor

Address

Name of proxy-holder

1 appoint the above person to be my / the creditor's proxy-holder at the meeting of creditors to
be held on 6 February 2007, or at any adjournment of that meeting. The proxy-holder is to
propose or vote as instructed below {and in respect of any resolution for which no specific
instruction is given, may vote or abstain at his / her discretion).

Voting instructions for resolutions
1 For the acceptancefrejection* of the Administrator's proposals/revised proposals as
circulated

for the appointment of
of

representing
as a member of the creditors’ committee

Signature Date

Name in CAPITAL LETTERS

Position with creditor or relationship to creditor or other authority for signature

Please note there are resolutions on the other side of this form




Insolvency Act 1986
Proxy (Administration) continued;

Additional resolutions
* Please delete as appropriate

(a)

(b)

(c)

(d)

Tp/rp/nc/2610/C8

IN THE MATTER OF COUNTRY FOODS LIMITED

Formal proposals — the Joint Administrators propose that:

they contmue to manage the Company’s affairs and realise
assets in accordance with objective two as the statutory purpose
of the Administration.

if realisations are sufficient to allow a distribution to non-
preferential creditors, to exit the Administration by way of a
Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation and that Dermot Justin Power
and Toby Underwood will be Joint Liguidators.

N.B. Under paragraph 83(7) of schedule Bl of the Insolvency
Act 1986 and Rule 2.117(3) creditors may nominate different
liquidators, but in the absence of such nomination the above
named would become the liquidators.

Should realisations not be sufficient to make a distribution to
unsecured credifors, once all assets have been realised and
distributed in the Administration, the Administrators arrange for
the Company to be dissolved under the provisions of paragraph
84 of schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

they consider, and 1f thought fit, to appoint a creditors’
committee to assist the Joint Administrators (such committee
must comprise of between two and five creditors).

In the absence of a creditors' committee, to:

Approve the remuneration of the Joint Administrators since the
6 December 2006 on the basis of time properly spent by their
staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration based
on time costs from 6 December 2006 of £41,432.20.

*Approved/Rejected

Approve that the Joint Administrators of the Company be
discharged from liability, pursuant to paragraph 98 of schedule
B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986, in respect of any action of each
or both of them as Administrators 14 days after the cessation of
their appointment as Administrators

*Approved/Rejected




